exchange rates of the currencies in which it does business. The
Group’s most signi!cant foreign currency exposure is to the US

111CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020

dollar and to a lesser extent to the Chinese Yuan and the Brazil-
ian Real. The Group follows foreign exchange risk hedging pol-
icies in order to minimize its impact on both results and equity.

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, debt with credit institutions
in dollars, including euro debt (debt with credit institutions and
bond issue) swapped into dollars through cross currency swaps
amounted to a value equivalent to EUR 2,577 million and EUR
2,592 million (see Note 19), representing 62% and 78% respec-
tively, on the total gross debt. About 95% of the debt in dollars

is allocated to hedging transactions, mainly to net investment
hedges (USD 2,386 million), to fair value hedges (USD 349 mil-
lion) and, to a lesser extent, to cash "ow hedges (USD 15 million)
(see Note 31).

With regard to the sensitivity of the Group’s !nancial instruments
held for an appreciation or depreciation of the dollar, the follow-
ing table shows the impact on the post-tax result and equity:

Thousand of euros

Thousand of euros

2020 2019

Impact on
profit or loss

after taxes

Impact
on equity

after taxes

Impact on
profit or loss

after taxes

Impact
on equity

after taxes

+ 0,05  USD/EUR (1,344) 63,064 (4,926) 81,569

- 0,05  USD/EUR 1,458 (68,421) 5,376 (89,168)

2020 2019

Impact on
profit or loss

after taxes

Impact
on equity

 after taxes

Impact on
profit or loss

after taxes

Impact
on equity

 after taxes

+ 10 % (3,461) - (1,156) -

- 10 % 3,988 - 1,296 -

EFFECT OF FLUCTUATIONS IN THE EURO AGAINST THE DOLLAR

EFFECT OF FLUCTUATIONS IN THE CRUDE OIL

II. Commodities price risk

The businesses operated by the CEPSA Group are exposed to
the prices of certain raw materials listed on domestic and in-
ternational markets, such as the price of crude oil and natural
gas, prices of re!ned petroleum and petrochemical products,
the price of the electricity pool, and the price of emission al-
lowances. The high degree of vertical integration of the Group,
increased in recent years, allows minimizing the short-term ef-
fects of economic cycles and their impact on the consolidated

[…]

the following table shows the sensitivity in the post-tax result
and equity to the effect of a 10% increase or decrease in crude
oil prices:

III. Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to
the Company’s borrowings at "oating rates, mainly linked to LI-
BOR. The Company’s policy is to manage its debt portfolio with
the aim of minimizing long-term interest costs.

For the purposes of managing and mitigating this risk, the CEPSA
Group obtains !nancing at a !xed rate or arranges interest rate
hedges via !nancial derivatives where appropriate (see Note 31).

The sensitivity analysis excludes all !xed income !nancial in-
struments carried at amortized cost as well as loans with varia-
ble rates which, through transactions with derivatives, result in
a similar effect to a !xed rate. Currency and commodity-based
derivatives have not been included in the sensitivity analysis be-
low as they are not considered to be exposed to interest rate risk.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Company’s net
income and equity to reasonably possible changes in interest
rates, assuming all other variables remain unchanged.

112 CEPSA GROUP

Thousand of euros

2020 2019

Impact on
profit or loss

after taxes

Impact
on equity

 after taxes

Impact on
profit or loss

after taxes

Impact
on equity

 after taxes

+ 0,5% (2,379) 19,809 (5,849) 38,124

- 0,5 % 2,379 (19,424) 5,324 (26,140)

EFFECT OF FLUCTUATIONS IN THE INTEREST RATE

D) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Maintaining a sound equity structure is a priority objective of
capital management for the CEPSA Group.

This overall objective is implemented by controlling the level of
borrowings in order to address any possible changes in economic
and industry-based circumstances and, above all, ensures read-

iness to appropriate !nancing which enables the Group to take
on new pro!table business opportunities which may act as new
pillars of growth and contribute signi!cant value for the Group.

The changes in the level of borrowings are measured by the ratio